
Agenda

Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Wednesday, 7 November 2018, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Samantha Morris 01905 844963 or Alison Spall 01905 846607, email:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at here

Date of Issue: Tuesday, 30 October 2018

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Wednesday, 7 November 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall 
Worcester

Membership
Councillors: 
Mr C B Taylor (Chairman), Mrs M A Rayner (Vice Chairman), Mr A D Kent, Mr R J Morris, 
Mr J A D O'Donnell, Prof J W Raine, Mr A Stafford, Mr R P Tomlinson and Mr R M Udall

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services  in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 6 November 2018).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below.

4 Libraries Re-Modelling 1 - 18

5 School Library Service 19 - 28

6 Budget Scrutiny: Reviewing the 2018/19 Budget Position for 
Corporate and Communities

29 - 30

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2018

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
7 NOVEMBER 2018

LIBRARIES RE-MODELLING

Summary

1. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel are asked to 
consider the attached report on Libraries re-modelling.

2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities and the Assistant 
Director, Families, Communities and Partnerships have been invited to attend the 
meeting.

Background

3. The Cabinet considered the attached report (Appendix 1) at their meeting on 18th 
October 2018 and the recommendations at paragraph 1 were approved in full.

4. The report highlights that Council has a statutory duty to provide a comprehensive 
and efficient library service for Worcestershire. It is up to individual Council's to 
determine how best to deliver this duty taking into account the needs of the local 
community and the available resources to provide a modern and efficient library 
service.

5. The report explains that in May 2011 the Cabinet launched its Libraries 
Transformation Programme which has resulted in considerable progress being made 
in the modernising of the Worcestershire library service and ensuring Value for 
Money. Since 2011/12 over £3.7M of efficiency savings have been achieved through 
a range of approaches including  a property re-modelling programme which has seen 
14 libraries co-located with other Council services or with a range of partners 
including Worcester University, schools and health centres. 

6. The next phase of transformation continues to build on progress made, but also 
seeks to address the Library Service's savings target of £1 million for 2018/19 to 
2020/2, as outlined in the Council's Medium Term Financial Plan. The savings of 
£200,000 for 2018/19 are on target to be met so the focus now is on achieving the 
remaining savings during the period 2019/20 to 2020/21. 

7. In order to meet the above savings target a strategic approach has been taken 
with a detailed Needs Assessment  having taken place, based on 4 key 
characteristics of library need, namely, deprivation; service isolation; exclusive use of 
home library site and library activity levels.  The headline findings of the outcome of 
this Needs Assessment process are set out in the Cabinet report.

Page 1



Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2018

8. In light of the above and in considering further library transformation, the Cabinet 
report sets out seven recommendations to shape the County's approach towards the 
continued transformation process going forward, which include prioritising need, 
addressing poor value for money and ensuring that the public and stakeholders 
shape library transformation.

9. Prior to the consultation documents being drawn up, each of the library delivery 
sites has been tested against seven potential delivery options including reducing 
opening hours, implementing 'Open libraries' and as a last resort, closing libraries. 
The results of this exercise are detailed in the Cabinet report.

10. The Panel should be aware that the formal public consulta
[...]
r synergies regarding the potential impact for 
Protected Groups (listed in Equalities legislation) and residents who could be impacted 
from a Public Health perspective.  A joint assessment will enable the Council to identify 
and better understand the combined impact of proposals.  

Supporting Information

 Appendix - Libraries Needs Assessment – available electronically

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report
Hannah Needham, Assistant Director of Families, Communities and Partnerships
Tel: 01905 843658
Email: hneedham@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children, Families and 
Communities) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report:

Agenda and background papers for the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 May 2011

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2018

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
7 NOVEMBER 2018

SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICE

Summary

1. The Assistant Director of Families, Communities and Partnerships has been 
invited to this meeting to discuss the Officer Executive Decision dated 4 October 
2018 to discontinue the Schools Library Service. There are agreements in place 
until the end of October and the service will be decommissioned and closed by 30 
November 2018.

Background

2. Following concerns expressed by some members, it was agreed at the Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) on 25 October 2018, that the Panel would 
invite the Assistant Director of Families, Communities and Partnerships to its 
meeting to discuss and clarify the detail of the Officer Executive Decision. 

3. The reason for the decision as detailed on the Record of Executive Officer 
Decision attached at Appendix 1 was based on the declining sign up for the service
[...]
ficient demand for Schools Library Services from Worcestershire schools to ensure the 
financial viability of the service. As I outlined in my 13 July 2018 briefing, we were reliant on a 
critical mass of schools to agreeing to this new approach in order to break even as we could not 
sustain a SLS that costs the Council money. Unfortunately, this has not been achieved.

Schools will be put in touch with Library Services of neighbouring authorities who have 
expressed an interest in providing library services to Worcestershire Schools, and with the 
Schools Library Association who provide a minimum SLS offer to schools. 

Where the school library requirements of Worcestershire schools are not met by this alternative 
provision, consideration will be given to the feasibility of extending the public library service offer 
to meet those requirements. SLS stock will be offered schools to purchase as part of the service 
de-commissioning process.

Schools received a communication on 19 October 2018 to inform them of the decision to close 
and SLS contracts with schools will end on 2 November 2018. A plan is being prepared to 
identify timescales for service de-commissioning. This will include collection of stock from 
subscribing schools and sale of stock to schools. We expect this process to be completed by 14 
December 2018, but the date is subject to change depending on the amount of time required to 
decommission the service.

Please don't hesitate to contact me directly if you have any questions or queries.

Hannah Needham
Assistant Director CFC

Page 27

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2018

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
7 NOVEMBER 2018

BUDGET SCRUTINY: REVIEWING THE 2018/19 BUDGET 
POSITION FOR CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES
 

Summary

1. As part of the Council's development of the 2019/20 budget, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be reviewing 
the 2018/19 budget position at their November meetings, prior to consideration of the 
2019/20 draft budget at their meetings in January 2019. 

2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning 
and Communities and the Director of Commercial and Commissioning, Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure, and the Assistant Director of Families, Communities 
and Partnerships have been invited to this meeting.

Background

3. The Council's draft budget for 2019/20 will be presented to Cabinet on 13 
December 2018. In advance of this meeting, it was agreed at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board on 26 September 2018 that in November the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels and HOSC would review the 2018/19 budget position by 
discussing progress made against current saving plans and where costs are being 
reduced/avoided and also start to look at pressures and ways of managing demand.   

4. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning 
and Communities and the Directors of Commercial and Commissioning and 
Economy and Infrastructure, and the Assistant Director of Families, Communities 
and Partnerships have been invited to present the 2018/19 budget position and how 
challenges are being addressed.

Purpose of the Meeting

5. Panel Members, in liaison with other Members present, are asked to:
 review the current position and offer comments to the appropriate Cabinet 

Member
 consider whether any further information is required ahead of the January 

discussion of the draft 2019/20 budget.

Page 29



Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2018

Contact Points

Specific Contact Points for this Report
Samantha Morris / Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844963 / 
846607
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report:

 Agenda and Minutes of Cabinet on 27 September - available on the Council 
website here

 Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 26 
September (Member Update) and 28 June 2018 (Budget Scrutiny 2019/20) – 
available on the Council website here

Page 30

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=131
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134

	Agenda
	4 Libraries Re-Modelling
	02 item 4 Cabinet report 18.10.2018 Libraries Re-modelling

	5 School Library Service
	04 item 5 School Library Service Appendix 1 Record of Officer Executive Decision Form
	05 Item 5 School Library Service Appendix 1   2018 05 25 members briefing
	06 Item 5 School Library Service  Appendix 2  2018 07 13 members briefing
	07 Item 5 School Library Service  Appendix 3 2018 10 23 members briefing

	6 Budget Scrutiny: Reviewing the 2018/19 Budget Position for Corporate and Communities



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 23 November 2018

Page No.  1

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Wednesday, 7 November 2018, County Hall Worcester - 
10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr C B Taylor (Chairman), Mr R J Morris, 
Mrs M A Rayner (Vice Chairman), Mr A Stafford, 
Mr R P Tomlinson and Mr R M Udall

Also attended: Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Communities

Carol Brown (Service Improvement Manager - Libraries), 
Hannah Needham (Assistant Director for Families, 
Communities and Partnerships), Steph Simcox (Head of 
Strategic Infrastructure Finance and Financial Recovery), 
Andrew Spice (Director of Commercial & 
Commissioning), Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-
ordinator) and Alison Spall (Overview and Scrutiny)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. Presentation handouts for Libraries Re-Modelling 

Budget Scrutiny: Reviewing the 2018/19 Budget 
Position for Corporate and Communities 
(circulated at the Meeting).

(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes).

233 Apologies and 
Welcome

Apologies were received from Mr A D Kent, Mr J A D 
O'Donnell and Prof J W Raine.

Additionally, apologies were received from Ms K J May, 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Transformation 
and Commissioning.

234 Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

235 Public 
Participation

None.



Page No.  2

236 Libraries Re-
Modelling

The Panel received a presentation from the Assistant 
Director of Families, Communities and Partnerships 
which set out the next phase in the Council's Libraries 
Transformation Programme. She explained that since 
2011/12 over £3.7m of efficiency savings had been 
achieved through a range of approaches including co-
location and re-modelling of mobile library. Building on 
this progress, further substantial change was required to 
meet the new £1m savings target identified in the 
2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), £200,000 
of which was on target to be met for this financial year. 

Building on the previous transformation work, the Cabinet 
at its meeting on 18 October 2018 agreed to add an 
additional theme to the Strategy for library change set by 
Cabinet in 2011, which was to encourage individuals and 
communities to do more to promote greater self-reliance. 

The Panel was informed of the detailed Needs 
Assessment which had taken place based on 4 key 
characteristics, namely deprivation, service isolation, 
exclusive use of home library site and library activity 
levels. Each library had then been given a ranking with 
an aggregate score which placed them in order of level of 
need. The ranking had then been used to identify an 
initial transformation option for each library for the 
Consultation exercise. It was highlighted that the Needs 
Assessment had also taken into account the 
demographic groups using each library, the need for 
value for money and the feedback received from over 
2,000 residents via the customer survey which took place 
over the summer. 

As a result of the Needs Assessment and the resultant 
recommendations for library transformation, the Cabinet 
had received 6 transformation options to shape library 
transformation going forward, including two new options: 
Open Libraries and Community Managed Libraries. 

Having visited other local authorities to explore how 
Open Library systems operated, the Service 
Improvement Manager - Libraries explained what an 
Open Library system would involve and how it might work 
in practice. She advised that the option for 
Worcestershire would involve the system operating for 
parts of the day, rather than whole days and that this 
would allow libraries to be accessible for longer periods 
with reduced staffing costs. The system would build on 
the current self-service approach in libraries and would 
require users to be separately registered and supplied 
with access cards for their use. 



Page No.  3

In terms of Community Managed Libraries, the Assistant 
Director explained that local communities already played 
an important role in libraries, there was over 400 
volunteers currently working in libraries across the 
County. She highlighted that Welland and Martley were 
run as library links and were currently hosted in village 
halls and fully run by volunteers on a day to day basis. 
There was also community supported libraries at 
Broadway, Hagley, Upton, Pershore and Catshill  and the 
plan was to build on the community supported libraries 
scheme, but going forward on the basis of services being 
provided entirely by volunteers.

The Assistant Director led the meeting through the 
various 6 different options set out in the Consultation and 
the reasoning for where each library was placed. She 
stressed that at this stage there were no proposals to 
close libraries. If this was a suggested route further 
through the process, then additional consultation would 
be required. 

The Cabinet Member for Communities (CMR) advised 
that consideration would be given to all options and 
ideas, for example further work was being carried out to 
explore space sharing with the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) and other agencies. The Panel also 
noted that there would be no significant changes to the 
mobile library function at this stage. 

The Panel was informed that the Consultation exercise 
had commenced on the 29 October and would run until 
the 2 February 2019. It was expected to be mainly an 
online exercise, although paper copies were also 
available in libraries and other key customer locations. 
The Consultation set out the Council's 'preferred options' 
for each library location and an explanation for each 
recommendation. 

Following the presentation, the following main points 
were made:

 In response to a question about whether residents 
use of libraries in neighbouring local authorities 
was taken into account in isolated areas near the 
County borders. The Assistant Director advised 
that whilst being aware of this usage, it couldn't be 
taken it into account because those libraries were 
not under Worcestershire County Council control. 
She stressed, however, that there was regular 
liaison with neighbouring authorities on this.



Page No.  4

 A Member suggested that it was important to 
speak to District Council's and partners as part of 
the Consultation process.  The Assistant Director 
confirmed that information had been shared with 
District Council's and conversations were 
happening at an officer and member level.

 Although Open Libraries was an option worth 
considering, it was suggested that it was important 
to explore other options first. 

 The issue of public safety in the Open Library 
system was raised. The Service Improvement 
Manager - Libraries advised that this had not 
proved to be a problem in currently operated 
schemes. Members were assured that 
safeguarding was a key priority and that 
technology would be introduced, such as CCTV, 
to enhance security. It was also highlighted that 
the Open Libraries would only be accessible to 
customers who had registered for the Scheme 
and received appropriate instruction and training. 
It was likely that this Service would appeal to a 
subset of users and the full range of services 
wouldn’t be offered.

 A concern was expressed about Option 4 which 
was to 'Introduce New Community Run Libraries'; 
this Option was reliant on an increase in the use 
of volunteers. Although, Members recognised that 
there would be a number of training and support 
factors that would need to be taken into account, it 
was suggested that this wouldn’t replace trained, 
experienced librarians who were equipped to 
handle the needs of vulnerable customers, which 
might prove a challenge for volunteers. There was 
also the issue of potential abuse from customers.

 The possibility of sharing the library space with a 
commercial operator such as a coffee shop or 
Post Office was put forward. The Assistant 
Director confirmed that any suggestions for 
potential partners could be considered. 

 Concern was expressed that the Hive was rated 
as the library with the least Value for Money 
(VFM) and Members queried whether 
commercialism could help in this situation. The 
Assistant Director explained that there was a 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) on the Hive, but 



Page No.  5

work to ensure that the partnership with the 
University was more cost effective, for instance by 
allowing more chargeable activities to take place 
in the building was being carried out.

 The changing nature of libraries was discussed 
and how the Library Service was adapting to the 
new ways of usage. It was noted that the facilities 
shared with DWP in Malvern, Kidderminster and 
Redditch were good examples of this and DWP 
customers would often use the facilities being 
offered by the library, which was therefore an 
added benefit.

 A Member questioned whether commissioning the 
Service with the mutual sector had been 
considered as an option. The Assistant Director 
advised that this had previously been looked at, 
but had not been seen as a viable option and the 
size of the Budget made it more difficult to 
manage.  If however, it was agreed that it should 
be proposed option, it could be looked at.

 Where an Open Library arrangement was 
suggested for a library based in a school, the 
Panel was assured that discussions would take 
place with the school to ensure appropriate 
safeguarding arrangements were in place.

 A question was asked about the balance between 
the money needed to be spent on technology to 
enable Open Libraries to be set up, against the 
additional hours that would be able to be covered 
by Open Libraries, to ensure cost-effectiveness. 
The Panel was informed that modelling costs of 
technology would need to be carried out, to 
ensure that VFM was achievable. The Service 
Improvement Manager – Libraries confirmed that 
the costs of implementing Open Libraries would 
be between £23k – £41k depending on the library. 
The Panel would be supplied with more details to 
clarify this point.

 The recent customer survey had shown an under-
representation of certain target groups in terms of 
library usage. It was acknowledged that more 
work was required on social inclusion. 

 A Member asked why the public had not been 
given reassurance that the larger libraries would 
not be closing. The Panel was assured that there 



Page No.  6

were no plans to change the current library 
provision at the Hive, Redditch, Kidderminster, 
Malvern or Evesham libraries and the two 
community run libraries at Welland and Martley, 
as had been outlined in Option 1 of the 
Consultation paper. 

 A question was asked about the savings 
achievable if a library closed. The Assistant 
Director explained that this would be dependent 
on the size of the library, but for a medium sized 
library, it would be in the region of £100k.

 Panel Members asked how they assist with the 
Consultation process. The CMR welcomed the 
support of the Panel and encouraged attendance 
at Member Briefings across the County. The 
Assistant Director advised that she would 
appreciate the Panel's scrutiny and support in 
terms of how solutions might be implemented and 
views on the risks and problems that might be 
encountered. 

 A Member suggested that Unison should be 
invited to speak to the Panel to represent the 
views of employees and to explore the mutual 
process. The Assistant Director advised that there 
would be a formal consultation process with staff 
in due course. 

It was agreed that the Panel would receive an update on 
library re-modelling at its meeting in March, prior to the 
issue being considered by Cabinet in May.

237 School Library 
Service

Following concerns expressed by some Members, it was 
agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
(OSPB) on 25 October 2018, that the Panel would invite 
the Assistant Director of Families, Communities and 
Partnerships to its meeting to discuss and clarify the 
detail of the Officer Executive Decision relating to the 
School Library Service (SLS).

The Assistant Director explained that an Officer 
Executive decision had been taken on 4 October 2018 to 
discontinue the SLS. The Panel were referred to the 
three Member Briefings included in the Agenda which 
provided details of the history of the service and the 
process leading up to this decision being made. The SLS 
had always been a traded service and because of the 
lack of usage, it was currently being run at a deficit. 
Previously, 216 schools had bought the service but only 



Page No.  7

22 schools were now buying it.

The Panel was informed of the many initiatives that had 
been tried to stimulate business, including raising the 
profile of the service and attempting to move into new 
markets. All schools had been written to several times, 
including encouraging further use of the service and 
formally consulting them on the future of the service. All 
this had had very little impact on demand.  

The Assistant Director explained that the formal process 
of de-commissioning the Service had been paused, to 
allow for the Panel meeting and the consideration of the 
Notice of Motion to Council the following day to be dealt 
with.

Discussion points:

 Schools' lack of interest in the service was mainly 
due to the significant financial pressures they 
were facing and as a consequence some schools 
had sought to provide their own libraries or on a 
shared basis. Many schools also made effective 
use of digital technology. The Assistant Director 
confirmed that discussions had taken place with 
other local authorities and Babcock to gauge 
whether there was any interest in providing the 
service to the remaining schools. 

 5 members of staff would be affected by the 
change to the Service.

 Some schools had indicated that they would 
interested in buying the book stock of the SLS.

 A Member highlighted that in some local authority 
areas, the SLS was able to be provided on a 
profitable basis.  The Assistant Director 
acknowledged that there were lessons to be learnt 
from this in terms of looking at opportunities for a 
commercial approach for service delivery.

 A Member asked why the decision on the SLS 
had not been included in the Libraries Re-
modelling Consultation process. The Assistant 
Director explained to the Panel that as the SLS 
was not a statutory service, the Officer Executive 
Decision making process had been followed, all 
options had been explored and as the service was 
losing money, it was important to avoid delays in 
making the decision.



Page No.  8

 The total cost of the SLS budget was £182,000, 
which included five members of staff. The service 
had been losing money and despite best efforts 
the level of demand had not been able to be 
increased. 

It was agreed that:

 The Assistant Director would supply details to the 
Panel of which schools were affected by the 
decision to cease the service.

 As income generation was being considered by 
the Panel at the next meeting in January, the SLS 
would be discussed further in terms of a possible 
future income generation opportunity.

238 Budget 
Scrutiny: 
Reviewing the 
2018/19 Budget 
Position for 
Corporate and 
Communities

As Part of the Council's development of the 2019/20 
budget, the Panel was asked to review the current 
2018/19 Budget position at this meeting, prior to 
consideration of the 2019/20 draft budget at its meeting 
in January.

Commercial and Change Directorate

The Director of Commercial and Commissioning led the 
meeting through a presentation which set out the 
financial update on Period 6 (September 2018) for areas 
relevant to this Panel and highlighted that:

 There was currently a predicted overspend of 
£350k in Property Services relating to Place 
Partnership Limited (PPL), although the Panel 
were reassured that the situation was improving.

 Although there was £150k of non-achievement of 
transformation savings in Property Services which 
related to capitalisation and property costs, the 
Director advised that capacity had been added to 
the Team and it was anticipated that the gap 
would be narrowed this year.

 The ICT Budget for this year had a forecast 
overspend of £250k due to delayed insourcing of 
the DxC contract. The Director explained the 
staffing situation and how some staff had been 
transferred under TUPE arrangements and new 
staff had been recruited. Insourcing the Service 
had gone well and significant savings will 
achieved. Work was now progressing to reach the 
original savings target for 2019/20.



Page No.  9

Discussion Points

 In response to the question about why there had 
been a £350k overspend on the PPL contract, the 
Director explained that since March there had 
been a focus on re-invigorating the contract and 
providing more challenge to PPL, which was now 
showing signs of improvement.  Additionally, it 
was noted that some partners had withdrawn from 
the PPL partnership.

 The Director also confirmed that there was now 
more investment in the contract management of 
PPL to ensure spend was being managed 
effectively and that there was better value. 

 It was questioned why the projected saving on the 
2017/18 IT Budget had not been achieved.  
Although, a specific answer would be provided, 
the Panel was reassured that with the insourcing 
of IT Services, savings would be achieved.

 The Head of Strategic Infrastructure Finance and 
Financial Recovery clarified that the HR Budget 
consisted mostly staffing costs, with some other 
costs, such as learning and development, training 
and general office expenditure and the £175k 
saving related to holding non-essential posts 
vacant. 

 Members were informed that Managers were 
being asked to look at every budget heading, 
justify the expenditure and to ensure savings were 
made at every opportunity. Money continued to be 
well managed in the borrowing and lending 
markets, which meant that less savings were 
required elsewhere. 

 The Panel was informed that the Fire Insurance 
Earmarked Reserve had been reduced by £0.5m 
to £1m, which was seen to be prudent measure. 

 There was a projected saving of £300k from the 
Self-sufficient Council – Optimising Income 
Generation, which would be achieved through 
traded services to other organisations and fees 
and charges, along with forecast additional  £575k 
income through Council Tax and Business Rates.

Communities – Discussion Points



Page No.  10

The Head of Strategic Infrastructure Finance and 
Financial Recovery confirmed that the current position in 
respect of the Communities Budget Monitoring 
information provided was mostly forecast to outturn at 
budget at this stage of the financial year, although some 
savings relating to 2019/20 had already been partly 
delivered in advance, such as those for the Library 
Service.

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


